ORDINANCE NO. 1250-23

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF RUSHSYLVANIA, OHIO TO PROVIDE ELECTRIC SERVICE TO NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS UPON COUNCIL APPROVAL AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY IN THE VILLAGE OF RUSHSYLVANIA, OHIO

WHEREAS, the Village of Rushsylvania, Ohio (the "Village") seeks to continue to improve its facilities for purposes of aesthetics and beautification; and

WHEREAS, the Village seeks to assist non-profit organizations with implementing, organizing, coordinating, and running various community and family oriented events;

WHEREAS, various non-profit organizations seek to utilize Village electric service, paid for by the Village, for certain community events;

WHEREAS, the Village believes said community events are beneficial to the citizens of the Village and seeks to encourage the organization and planning of said events;

WHEREAS, in light of the foregoing, the Village seeks to allow various non-profit organizations to utilize electric service, paid for by the village, to non-profit organizations by donating the same to said non-profit organizations at said events upon approval of Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF RUSHSYLVANIA, OHIO

<u>SECTION I</u>. That the Village of Rushsylvania, Ohio is permitted to donate or otherwise allow various non-profit entities to utilize Village electric service, at no charge to said non-profit, upon motion and approval by Council.

SECTION II: That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure made necessary to protect the health, safety and welfare of said Village, provide for its continuous uninterrupted services; and it shall, therefore, be in force and take effect immediately upon its passage and signature by the Mayor.

PASSED:

President of Council

APPROVED:_____

Mayor

ATTEST:_____

Fiscal Officer

I, _____, Fiscal Officer of the Village of Rushsylvania, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution _____ Passed by Council of said Village on the ____ day of _____, 2023.

Fiscal Officer